

No. 16-572

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS AGAINST RESERVATION SHOPPING, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

K. JACK HAUGRUD, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE
INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT THE COWLITZ
INDIAN TRIBE IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

V. HEATHER SIBBISON
SUZANNE R. SCHAEFFER
KENNETH J. PFAEHLER
DENTONS US LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 408-6400

ROBERT D. LUSKIN
Counsel of Record
PAUL HASTING LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 551-1966
robertluskin@paulhastings.com

March 2017

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORRECTED IDENTIFICATION OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	8
I. THERE ARE NO COMPELLING REA- SONS TO GRANT CERTIORARI.....	8
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY DEFERRED TO THE SECRETARY'S INTERPRETATION OF "ANY RECOG- NIZED TRIBE"	14
III. THE INDIAN REORGANIZATION ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE A TRIBE TO HAVE A RESERVATION IN 1934 TO BE "UNDER FEDERAL JURISDIC- TION"	20
A. Congress Did Not Limit the First Definition of "Indian" to Reservation Tribes	21
B. A Reservation Was Sufficient But Not Necessary to Show Federal Jurisdic- tion in 1934	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Court of Appeals Correctly Found that the Record Was More Than Sufficient to Support the Secretary's Determination that the Cowlitz Tribe Was Under Federal Jurisdiction in 1934	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	24
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	22
<i>Brown v. Comm’r of Indian Affairs</i> , 8 IBIA 183 (1980).....	17
<i>Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 10, 14, 16
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 974 (2004).....	26
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	24
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	26
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262 (1942).....	26
<i>Halbert v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 753 (1931).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1114 (2005).....	9, 10
<i>KG Urban Enters., LLC v. Patrick</i> , 693 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>New York v. Salazar</i> , No. 6:08-CV-644, 2009 WL 3165591 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2009).....	11-12, 14
<i>New York v. Salazar</i> , No. 5:08-CV-0063 LEK, 2012 WL 4364452 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2012).....	12
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	22
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	24
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. John</i> , 560 F. 2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....	24
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914).....	24
<i>United States v. State Tax Comm'n of Miss.</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 151 U.S. 577 (1894).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 474 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972).....	22
STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 1153	18
Act of March 4, 1911, 36 Stat. 1345.....	28
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 461 <i>et seq.</i> (2012) [25 U.S.C. § 5101 <i>et seq.</i> (2017)].....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 465 (2012) [25 U.S.C. § 5108 (2017)].....	14, 21
25 U.S.C. § 467 (2012) [25 U.S.C. § 5110 (2017)].....	5, 14, 23-24
25 U.S.C. § 476(f) (1988), <i>amended by</i> 108 Stat. 709, Pub. L. 103-263, § 5 (1994).....	20
25 U.S.C. § 479 (2012) [25 U.S.C. § 5129 (2017)]	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 2201	14
25 U.S.C. § 2202	14
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 25-26
25 U.S.C. § 2701(4).....	25
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(ii)-(iii)	26
Treaty of Olympia of 1855, 12 Stat. 971.....	28
25 C.F.R. § 83.3(a) (2000).....	4
25 C.F.R. § 83.7(a)-(g) (2002)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(a).....	13
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief for Petitioner Donald L. Carcieri, Governor of Rhode Island, <i>Carcieri v.</i> <i>Salazar</i> (No. 07-526), 2008 WL 2355773 (June 6, 2008).....	10
 MISCELLANEOUS	
78 Cong. Rec. 11,123 (June 12, 1934).....	22
78 Cong. Rec. 11,727 (June 15, 1934).....	22, 23
140 Cong. Rec. 6146-47 (May 19, 1994).....	20
DOI Solicitor’s Opinion M-37029, The Meaning of “Under Federal Jurisdiction” for Purposes of the Indian Reorganiza- tion Act (Mar. 12, 2014).....	11
Final Determination to Acknowledge the Cowlitz Indian Tribe, 65 Fed. Reg. 8436- 38 (Feb. 18, 2000).....	4, 5
Reconsidered Final Determination of Fed- eral Acknowledgment of the Cowlitz Indian Tribe, 67 Fed. Reg. 607-08 (Jan. 4, 2002).....	5
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1942).....	23
H.R. 167, 70th Cong. (1st Sess. 1928).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 1804 (1934).....	23
Letter from Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs to Congress (Jan. 14, 1994)	19
S. Rep. No. 1080 (1934).....	22, 23
William Wood, <i>Indians, Tribes, and (Federal) Jurisdiction</i> , 65 U. KAN. L. REV. 415 (2017).....	21
